MEDICAL POLICY – 8.01.28
Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation for Central Nervous System Embryonal Tumors and Ependymoma

BCBSA Ref. Policy: 8.01.28
Effective Date: April 1, 2019
Last Revised: March 19, 2019
Replaces: N/A
RELATED MEDICAL POLICIES:
7.01.50 Placental and Umbilical Cord Blood as a Source of Stem Cells

Select a hyperlink below to be directed to that section.

POLICY CRITERIA | DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS | CODING
RELATED INFORMATION | EVIDENCE REVIEW | REFERENCES | HISTORY

∞ Clicking this icon returns you to the hyperlinks menu above.

Introduction

Some tumors form within the brain and spinal cord, which are both part of the central nervous system (CNS). Treatment for these tumors may include surgery, chemotherapy, and radiation. High dose chemotherapy may damage the person’s bone marrow, which is important in making different types of blood cells. In order to restore bone marrow function, a hematopoietic stem cell transplant may be done.

Hematopoietic stem cells are cells that form within the bone marrow and can become many different types of blood cells. In a hematopoietic stem cell transplant, stem cells can be taken from a donor’s bone marrow, peripheral blood, or from a newborn baby’s umbilical cord blood or placenta shortly after the baby was delivered. The stem cells can also be harvested from the patient himself before he is given any high dose chemotherapy. In all of these cases, the harvested stem cells are then given to the patient, just like in a transfusion. It is hoped that these new stem cells will then settle into the bone marrow and start producing normal blood cells.

If the hematopoietic stem cells are harvested from another person, it is called an allogeneic transplant. If the cells come from the patient himself before his high dose chemotherapy is given, it is called an autologous stem cell transplant. This policy discusses when different types of hematopoietic stem cell transplants might be medically necessary to treat CNS tumors.
**Note:** The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.

## Policy Coverage Criteria

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Transplant</th>
<th>Medical Necessity</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Autologous hematopoietic cell transplantation</td>
<td>Autologous hematopoietic cell transplantation may be considered medically necessary as consolidation therapy for previously untreated embryonal tumors of the central nervous system (CNS) that show partial or complete response to induction chemotherapy, or stable disease after induction therapy (see Additional Information below). Autologous hematopoietic cell transplantation may be considered medically necessary to treat recurrent embryonal tumors of the CNS.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Transplant</th>
<th>Investigational</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Tandem autologous hematopoietic cell transplantation</td>
<td>Tandem autologous hematopoietic cell transplant is investigational to treat embryonal tumors of the CNS.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Allogeneic hematopoietic cell transplantation</td>
<td>Allogeneic hematopoietic cell transplantation is investigational to treat embryonal tumors of the CNS.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Autologous, tandem autologous, and allogeneic hematopoietic cell transplant</td>
<td>Autologous, tandem autologous, and allogeneic hematopoietic cell transplant is investigational to treat ependymoma.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

## Additional Information

In general, use of autologous hematopoietic cell transplantation for previously untreated medulloblastoma has shown no survival benefit for those patients considered to be at average risk (ie, patients older than 3 years of age, without metastatic disease, and with
**Additional Information**

Total or near total surgical resection (<1.5 cm² residual tumor) when compared with conventional therapies.

**Documentation Requirements**

The patient’s medical records submitted for review should document that medical necessity criteria are met. The record should include clinical documentation of:

- Diagnosis/condition
- History and physical examination documenting the severity of the condition
- Prior treatment (if any) patient has received

**Coding**

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>CPT</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38232</td>
<td>Bone marrow harvesting for transplantation; autologous</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38240</td>
<td>Hematopoietic progenitor cell (HPC); allogeneic transplantation per donor</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>38241</td>
<td>Hematopoietic progenitor cell (HPC); autologous transplantation</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>HCPCS</td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>S2150</td>
<td>Bone marrow or blood-derived stem cells (peripheral or umbilical), allogeneic or autologous, harvesting, transplantation, and related complications; including: pheresis and cell preparation/storage; marrow ablative therapy; drugs, supplies, hospitalization with outpatient follow-up; medical/surgical, diagnostic, emergency, and rehabilitative services; and the number of days of pre and post transplant care in the global definition</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Note:** CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). HCPCS codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare Services (CMS).

**Related Information**

N/A
Consideration of Age

The age stated in this policy for which autologous HSCT may be considered medically necessary as consolidation therapy for previously untreated embryonal tumors of the central nervous system that show partial or complete response to induction chemotherapy, or stable disease after induction therapy is age 3 or younger. This is based on scientific evidence that has shown no survival benefit for patients considered to be at average risk (older than 3 years) without metastatic disease and with total or near total surgical resection when compared with conventional therapies. The treatment protocols are based on risk stratification as average or high risk. The average-risk group at 3 years, without metastatic disease, and with tumors that are totally or near totally resected. The high-risk group includes children aged 3 years or younger, or with metastatic disease, and/or subtotal resection.

Benefit Application

The following considerations may supersede this policy:

- State mandates requiring coverage for autologous hematopoietic bone marrow transplantation offered as part of clinical trials of autologous bone marrow transplantation approved by the National Institutes of Health.

- Some plans may participate in voluntary programs offering coverage for patients participating in National Institutes of Health-approved clinical trials of cancer chemotherapies, including autologous hematopoietic bone marrow transplantation.

- Some contracts or certificates of coverage may include specific conditions in which autologous hematopoietic bone marrow transplantation would be considered eligible for coverage.
Description

High-dose chemotherapy with hematopoietic cell transplantation (HCT) has been investigated as a possible therapy in pediatric patients with brain tumors, particularly in those with high risk disease. Moreover, the use of HCT has allowed for a reduction in the dose of radiation needed to treat both average and high-risk disease, all while preserving the quality of life and intellectual functioning and without compromising survival.

Background

Central Nervous System Embryonal Tumors

Classification of brain tumors is based on both histopathologic characteristics of the tumor and location in the brain. Central nervous system (CNS) embryonal tumors are more common in children and are the most common brain tumor in childhood. Medulloblastomas account for 20% of all childhood CNS tumors.

Recurrent childhood CNS embryonal tumor is not uncommon and, depending on which type of treatment the patient initially received, autologous hematopoietic cell transplantation (HCT) may be an option. For patients who receive high-dose chemotherapy and autologous HCT for recurrent embryonal tumors, objective response is 50% to 75%; however, long-term disease control is obtained in fewer than 30% of patients and is primarily seen in patients in the first relapse with localized disease at the time of the relapse.1

Ependymoma

Ependymoma is a neuroepithelial tumor that arises from the ependymal lining cell of the ventricles and is, therefore, usually contiguous with the ventricular system. An ependymoma tumor typically arises intracranially in children, while in adults a spinal cord location is more common. Ependymomas have access to the cerebrospinal fluid and may spread throughout the entire neuroaxis. Ependymomas are distinct from ependymoblastomas due to their more mature histologic differentiation.
**Hematopoietic Cell Transplantation**

HCT is a procedure in which hematopoietic cells are infused to restore bone marrow function in cancer patients who receive bone marrow ablative doses of cytotoxic drugs. Bone marrow stem cells may be obtained from the transplant recipient (autologous HCT) or from a donor (allogeneic HCT). They can be harvested from bone marrow, peripheral blood, or umbilical cord blood shortly after delivery of neonates.

**HCT for Brain Tumors**

Autologous HCT allows for escalation of chemotherapy doses above those limited by myeloablation and has been tried in patients with high-risk brain tumors in an attempt to eradicate residual tumor cells and improve cure rates. The use of allogeneic HCT for solid tumors does not rely on escalation of chemotherapy intensity and tumor reduction but rather on a graft-versus-tumor effect. Allogeneic HCT is not commonly used in solid tumors and may be used if an autologous source cannot be cleared of tumor or cannot be harvested.

**Summary of Evidence**

For individuals who have newly diagnosed CNS embryonal tumors who receive autologous HCT, the evidence includes prospective and retrospective studies. The relevant outcomes are overall survival, disease-specific survival, and treatment-related mortality and morbidity. For pediatric CNS embryonal tumors, an important consideration is whether the use of HCT may allow for a reduction in radiation dose. Data from single-arm studies using HDC with autologous HCT to treat newly diagnosed CNS embryonal tumors have shown comparable or improved survival (both event-free survival and overall survival) compared with historical controls treated with conventional therapy, with or without radiotherapy, particularly in patients with disease considered high risk. In a retrospective comparative study, survival in patients receiving HDC with HCT and delayed craniospinal irradiation was comparable with survival in those receiving upfront craniospinal irradiation. Overall, data from these observational studies have suggested HCT may allow reduced doses of craniospinal irradiation without worsening survival outcomes. The evidence is sufficient to determine that the technology results in a meaningful improvement in the net health outcome.

For individuals who have recurrent or relapsed CNS embryonal tumors who receive autologous HCT, the evidence includes prospective and retrospective single-arm studies and a systematic
review of these studies. The relevant outcomes are overall survival, disease-specific survival, and treatment-related mortality and morbidity. For recurrent/relapsed CNS embryonal tumors, survival outcomes after HCT vary, and survival is generally very poor for tumors other than medulloblastoma. Data from some single-arm studies using autologous HCT to treat recurrent CNS embryonal tumors have shown comparable or improved survival compared with historical controls treated with conventional therapy for certain patients. The results of a 2012 systematic review of observational studies in patients with relapsed supratentorial primitive neuroectodermal tumor suggested that a subgroup of infants with chemosensitive disease might benefit from autologous HCT, achieving survival without the use of radiotherapy, whereas outcomes in older children and/or in pineal location are poor with this modality. However, a relatively large prospective multicenter study has reported that HCT was not associated with improved survival outcomes in patients who had a good response to therapy. Overall, data from these single-arm studies have suggested HCT may be associated with improved survival outcomes in select patients, although data for some tumor types are limited (eg, atypical teratoid/rhabdoid tumors). The evidence is sufficient to determine that the technology results in a meaningful improvement in the net health outcome.

For individuals who have CNS embryonal tumors who receive tandem autologous HCT, the evidence includes prospective and retrospective single-arm studies. The relevant outcomes are overall survival, disease-specific survival, and treatment-related mortality and morbidity. Less evidence specifically addresses the use of tandem autologous HCT for CNS embryonal tumors. The available single-arm studies are very small, but appear to report overall survival and event-free survival rates comparable with single autologous HCT. Tandem transplants might allow reduced doses of craniospinal irradiation, with the goal of avoiding long-term radiation damage. However, most studies used standard-dose irradiation, making the relative benefit of tandem autologous HCT uncertain. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

For individuals who have CNS embryonal tumors who receive allogeneic HCT, the evidence includes case reports. The relevant outcomes are overall survival, disease-specific survival, and treatment-related mortality and morbidity. The available evidence is limited. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

For individuals who have ependymoma who receive autologous HCT, the evidence includes relatively small case series. Relevant outcomes are overall survival, disease-specific survival, and treatment-related mortality and morbidity. The available case series do not report higher survival rates for patients with ependymoma treated with HCT compared with standard therapies. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.
Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials

Some currently unpublished trials that might influence this review are listed in Table 1.

Table 1. Summary of Key Trials

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>NCT No.</th>
<th>Trial Name</th>
<th>Planned Enrollment</th>
<th>Completion Date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Ongoing</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT00085202</td>
<td>Treatment of Patients With Newly Diagnosed Medulloblastoma, Supratentorial Primitive Neuroectodermal Tumor, or Atypical Teratoid Rhabdoid Tumor</td>
<td>416</td>
<td>Sep 2018</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT02653196</td>
<td>A Multi-Institutional Phase II Feasibility Study of Allogeneic Hematopoietic Stem Cell Transplantation for Patients With Malignant Neuro-Epithelial and Other Solid Tumors</td>
<td>30</td>
<td>Jul 2019</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Unpublished</td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
<td></td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT00653068</td>
<td>Treatment of Atypical Teratoid/Rhabdoid Tumors (AT/RT) of the Central Nervous System With Surgery, Intensive Chemotherapy, and 3-D Conformal Radiation</td>
<td>70</td>
<td>Apr 2015 (completed)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>NCT00336024</td>
<td>A Phase III Randomized Trial for the Treatment of Newly Diagnosed Supratentorial PNET and High Risk Medulloblastoma in Children &lt; 36 Months Old With Intensive Induction Chemotherapy With Methotrexate Followed by Consolidation With Stem Cell Rescue Versus the Same Therapy Without Methotrexate</td>
<td>96</td>
<td>Dec 2016 (completed)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

NCT: national clinical trial.

Practice Guidelines and Position Statements

*National Comprehensive Cancer Network*

Current National Comprehensive Cancer Network guidelines on treating central nervous system tumors (v.2.2018) make the following recommendations about hematopoietic cell transplant (HCT)\(^\text{36}\):
• For medulloblastoma and supratentorial primitive neuroectodermal tumor, autologous HCT for localized recurrent disease with maximum safe resection is a category 2A recommendation.

**American Society for Blood and Marrow Transplantation**

The American Society for Blood and Marrow Transplantation (2015) published consensus guidelines on the use of HCT to treat specific conditions, in both clinical trial and clinical practice settings. Per this review, clinical evidence is available to support autologous HCT in pediatric patients (<18 years) with medulloblastoma. Stem cell transplantation is not generally recommended using allogeneic HCT for medulloblastomas. The guidelines did not address HCT in treating ependymomas.

**Medicare National Coverage**

There is no national coverage determination.

**Regulatory Status**

The U.S. Food and Drug Administration regulates human cells and tissues intended for implantation, transplantation, or infusion through the Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research, under Code of Federal Regulation) title 21, parts 1270 and 1271. Hematopoietic stem cells are included in these regulations.

**References**


<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Comments</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>02/01/00</td>
<td>Add to Therapy Section - New Policy — replaces 8.01.15, original master policy on high-dose chemotherapy for miscellaneous malignancies. However, policy statement is unchanged.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/11/01</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy references updated.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/11/03</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated and references added; no change in policy statement.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/12/04</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature review; policy statement unchanged (text updated for clarification only). Approved by OAP 10/29/04, no need to go back to MPC.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/10/06</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature review; no change to policy statement. Reviewed by OAP 10/27/05.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/02/06</td>
<td>Disclaimer and Scope update - No other changes</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/14/06</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy reviewed and recommended by OAP October 26, 2006; no changes to policy statement.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/11/07</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature review. Policy statement added to indicate that multi-cycle high-dose chemotherapy (with or without associated radiotherapy) and autologous stem-cell support (ie, tandem transplants) as investigational. Policy reviewed and recommended by OAP November 15, 2007.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/13/08</td>
<td>Cross Reference Update - No other changes</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/16/08</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature search; no change to the policy statement. References added. Reviewed and recommended by OAP, August 21, 2008.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/13/09</td>
<td>Code Updates - Code added, J8705; effective 1/1/09.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/12/10</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy extensively revised with literature search; policy title changed to remove “high-dose chemotherapy” and to change PNET to embryonal tumors. Policy statement changed regarding autologous consolidation therapy in patients with previously untreated embryonal tumors showing complete or partial response to, or stable disease after, induction therapy; now considered medically necessary. Other policy statements reworded and separated to address ependymoma and embryonal CNS tumors specifically; however, the intent of the statements remains the same. References added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/09/10</td>
<td>Code Update - New 2010 codes added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/08/11</td>
<td>Replace Policy - Policy updated with literature search through October 2010; references 7, 12-14 added. No change to policy statements.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/12/11</td>
<td>Reviewed by OAP - No changes recommended to the policy.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date</td>
<td>Comments</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------------</td>
<td>---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/06/12</td>
<td>Replace Policy – Policy updated with literature search. No references added; no change in policy statements. ICD-10 codes added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/24/12</td>
<td>Code 38232 added.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>02/10/12</td>
<td>The CPT code 38204 was removed from the policy.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/20/12</td>
<td>Minor update: Related Policies updated; 8.01.17 replaced 8.01.507 effective June 12, 2012.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>07/30/12</td>
<td>Related Policy title updates to: 8.01.17, 8.01.22, 8.01.31, 8.01.35 and 8.01.520. Deleted 8.01.38 as it was archived.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/08/12</td>
<td>Update Coding Section – ICD-10 codes are now effective 10/01/2014.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/29/13</td>
<td>Replace policy. Policy updated with literature search. References 7, 8, 13 and 18 added; no change in policy statements. Removed CPT codes 38220 and 38221; they do not apply to this policy. Change title to Related Policy 8.01.21.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/20/13</td>
<td>The following codes were removed from the policy, as they were not suspending and just informational: HCPCS J9000-J9999 and Q0083 – Q0085.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>09/30/13</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Change policy title to 8.01.31.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>10/18/13</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Change title to policy 8.01.17.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/21/14</td>
<td>Replace policy. Policy updated with literature search through October 8, 2013. References 13 and 14 added, references 3 and 24 updated; no change in policy statements. Remove CPT code 38230; it does not apply to this policy.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>03/21/14</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Remove 801.514 as it was deleted.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/18/14</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Remove 8.01.20 and replace with 8.01.529.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>06/24/14</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Remove 8.01.35, 8.01.42 and 8.01.54, then add 8.01.530, 8.01.531 and 8.01.532.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>12/03/14</td>
<td>Update Related Policies. Remove 8.01.17 and 8.01.26.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>01/28/15</td>
<td>Annual Review. Policy updated with literature review through September 30, 2014. References 5-6, 9, 15, and 17-19 added. Policy statements unchanged. ICD-9 and ICD-10 diagnosis codes removed; these are not utilized in policy adjudication.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>05/01/16</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved April 12, 2016. Policy updated with literature review through October 27, 2015; references 4-6 and 9 added. Policy statements unchanged.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/04/16</td>
<td>Coding update. Removed codes that are transplant benefit related.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/01/17</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved March 14, 2017. Policy updated with literature review through November 7, 2016; references 6, and 22-23 added. Changed “hematopoietic stem cell transplantation” to “hematopoietic cell transplantation” per NCCN terminology change. Policy statements unchanged.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>11/10/17</td>
<td>Policy moved to new format, no changes to policy statement.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Date</td>
<td>Comments</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>------------</td>
<td>--------------------------------------------------------------------------</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>09/01/18</td>
<td>Minor update. Re-added Consideration of Age information, which was inadvertently removed during a previous update.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>04/01/19</td>
<td>Annual Review, approved March 19, 2019. Policy updated with literature review through December 2018; no references added; reference 36 updated. Policy statements unchanged.</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

**Disclaimer:** This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2019 Premera All Rights Reserved.

**Scope:** Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.
Discrimination is Against the Law

Premera Blue Cross complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. Premera does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

Premera:
- Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as:
  - Qualified sign language interpreters
  - Written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats)
- Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as:
  - Qualified interpreters
  - Information written in other languages

If you need these services, contact the Civil Rights Coordinator.

If you believe that Premera has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance with:
Civil Rights Coordinator - Complaints and Appeals
PO Box 91102, Seattle, WA 98111
Toll free 855-332-4535, Fax 425-918-5592. TTY 800-842-5357
Email AppealsDepartmentInquiries@Premera.com

You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail or phone at:
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
200 Independence Avenue SW, Room S09F, HHH Building
Washington, D.C. 20201, 1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD)

Getting Help in Other Languages

This Notice has Important Information. This notice may have important information about your application or coverage through Premera Blue Cross. There may be key dates in this notice. You may need to take action by certain deadlines to keep your health coverage or help with costs. You have the right to get this information and help in your language at no cost. Call 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Arabic (Arabic):
يجبكم هذا الإشعار بموجب القوانين الفيدرالية التي تحظر التمييز في مجال الصناعة الصحية أو الخدمة. يتضمن هذه المعلومات ما يمكن أن تصل إليه شخص غير ذوى الإعاقة في هذا الإشعار. يرجى الاتصال بـ "الإشعار المتعلق بالخدمة" أو "الإشعار المتعلق بالخدمة الصحيحة" في نموذج الفاتورة. يرجى الاتصال بهم في حال الإيداع. يرجى أن تُرسل الملاحظات إلى: 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

中文 (Chinese):
本通知有重要訊息。本通知可以有關於您透過 Premera Blue Cross 提交的申請或保障的重要訊息。本通知內可能有重要日期。您可能需要在截止日期之前採取行動，以保留您的健康保險或圖表補貼。您有權利免費以您的母語得知本訊息和幫助。請撥電話 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Italiano (Italian):

Français (French):

วิถีแก้ไข (Thai):
ข้อแจ้งที่นี่มีข้อมูลที่สำคัญ ข้อแจ้งนี้มีข้อมูลสำคัญเกี่ยวกับการขอสิทธิ์ในการรักษาหรือการช่วยเหลือของ Premera Blue Cross ซึ่งอาจมีการกำหนดวันที่สำคัญ การต้องทำภายในวันที่กำหนดเพื่อป้องกันการสูญเสียสิทธิ์ในการรักษาหรือการช่วยเหลือ หรือการขอสิทธิ์ที่ต่างๆของ Premera Blue Cross ซึ่งอาจมีการกำหนดวันที่สำคัญ การต้องทำภายในวันที่กำหนดเพื่อป้องกันการสูญเสียสิทธิ์ การขอสิทธิ์ที่ต่างๆ ของ Premera Blue Cross ให้ติดต่อกับ Civil Rights Coordinator.

Kreyòl ayisyen (Creole):
Avi sila a gen Enfòmasyon Enpòtan ladan. Avi sila a kay pihan enfòmasyon enpòtan konsèn aplikasyon w la osa konsèn kouvèti asirans lan atravè Premera Blue Cross. Kapab genyen dat ki enpòtan nan avi sila a. Ou ka genen pou pran kék asir any sèten dat limit pou ka kante kouvèti asirans sante w la osa pou yo ka ede w ake anyans yo. Se dwa w pou reserwa enfòmasyon sa a ak asistans nan lang ou pale a, san ou pa gen pou peye pou sa. Rate nan 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Deutsche (German):

Oromoo (Cushite):

Hmoob (Hmong):

Ilokano (Illocano):
Daytoy a Pakdaa ket naglaon iti Napateg nga Impormasion. Daytoy a pakdaa mabalbin nga adda ket naglaon iti napateg nga impormasion maipanggep iti aplikasyonno wenno coverage babena iti Premera Blue Cross. Daytoy ket mabalbin dagit informante a pelsa iti daytoy a pakdaa. Mabalbin nga adda rumbeo nga amydienyo nga addan sakybe dagit partikular a naituding nga aidaw tapno mapagatalnayedyo ti coverage ti salun-atyo wenno tulong kadagit garas. Adda karbenganyo a magala iti daytoy nga impormasion ken tulong ti bukodyo a pagasaoo nga awan ti bayadanyo. Tumawag ti numero nga 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Italiano (Italian):

037338 (07-2016)
Polskie (Polish):
Przekroczy (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Este aviso contiene información importante. Es posible que hayan fechas clave en este aviso, por lo que se necesite que tome medidas para mantener su cobertura médica o ayuda con los costos. Usted tiene derecho a recibir esta información en su idioma sin costos adicionales. Llame al 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Español (Spanish):
Este Aviso contiene información importante. Es posible que este aviso contenga información importante acerca de su solicitud o cobertura a través de Premera Blue Cross. Es posible que hayan fechas clave en este aviso. Es posible que deba hacer algún uso de esta información antes de determinadas fechas para mantener su cobertura médica o ayuda con los costos. Usted tiene derecho a recibir esta información en su idioma sin costos adicionales. Llame al 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Română (Romanian):

Русский (Russian):
Настоящее уведомление содержит важную информацию. Это уведомление содержит важную информацию о вашем заявлении или страховом покрытии через Premera Blue Cross. В настоящем уведомлении могут быть ключевые даты. Вам, возможно, потребуется принять меры к определенным предельным срокам для сохранения страховочного покрытия или помощи с расходами. У вас есть право на бесплатное получение этой информации и помощь на вашем языке. Звоните по телефону 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tagalog (Tagalog):

ไทย (Thai):
ประกาศนี้มีข้อสำคัญ ประกาศนี้มีข้อสำคัญเกี่ยวกับการสมัครเบี้ยประกันสุขภาพของคุณผ่าน Premera Blue Cross และข้อกำหนดในการรักษา คุณจะต้องทราบ คุณจะต้องทราบว่าการฉันท์ปีนี้จะมีการจ่ายเงินเพิ่มขึ้นตามข้อกำหนด ให้มีการส่งเสริมให้สามารถจ่ายเงินเพิ่มขึ้นตามข้อกำหนดในการรักษา医疗服务 หรือทุกปี 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Український (Ukrainian):
Це повідомлення містить важливу інформацію. Це повідомлення може містити важливу інформацію про ваше завершення щодо страхувального покриття через Premera Blue Cross. Зверніть увагу на ключові дати, які можуть бути вказані у цьому повідомленні. Існує імовірність того, що Вам буде знадобитися уточнити певні кроки у конкретні кінцеві строки для того, щоб зберегти Ваше медичне страхування або отримати фінансову допомогу. У Вас є право на отримання цієї інформації та допомоги безкоштовно на Вашій карті мови. Дозвоніться за номером телефону 800-722-1471 (TTY: 800-842-5357).

Tiếng Việt (Vietnamese):